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New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated 

Consolidated Financial Statement 

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 

For the Year Ended 31 December 2022 

Revenue from exchange transactions 

Commercial Partners income 

Commercial Partners income (Value in Kind) 

Games income (Value in Kind) 

Games activation 

Membership fees 

Merchandise sales 

Revenue from non-exchange transactions 

Charitable Gaming Trusts income 

Donations 

Games Income 

High Performance Sport NZ funding 

Sport NZ funding 

International Olympic Committee 

Games activation 

Fundraising income 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total revenue 

Expenses 

Commerical Partners sign on commission fees 

Commerical Partners VIK 

Donations - paid to Members 

Education - Olympic Ambassadors in Schools 

Foreign currency losses 

Fund raising costs 

Games expenditure• Tokyo 2020 

Games expenditure - Beijing 2022 

Games expenditure - Birmingham 2022 

Games expenditure - Future Games 

Legal costs 

Marketing campaign 

Meeting costs 

Merchandise 

NZ Olympic Foundation programme costs 

Other costs 

Partner Servicing 

Personnel costs 

Premise costs 

Public affairs and international relations 

Special projects 

Telephones 

Games activation 

Travel and accommodation (excluding Games travel) 

Website 

Total expenses 

Surplus/(deficit) before investment activities 

Finance income 

Investment activity returns 

Surplus/(deficit) from investment activities 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the year 

Note 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Group Group 

2022 2021 

$ $ 

5,010,921 3,844,197 

750,004 910,004 

1,017,111 735,635 

412,809 826,221 

8,100 8,100 

112,111 343,860 

7,311,056 6,668,018 

21,000 

4,076,294 2,284,880 

2,457,139 3,205,469 

1,834,637 2,945,362 

947,831 2,547,895 

168,195 187,288 

105,106 84,667 

209,725 -

318,412 18,782 

10,117,340 11,295,342 

17,428,396 17,963,360 

312,964 220,330 

750,004 910,004 

2,241,086 1,267,703 

136,033 152,478 

203,071 42,455 

345,664 54,640 

8,494,791 

864,722 -

4,626,507 . 

170,436 122,215 

138,053 122,223 

593,937 325,674 

139,466 68,049 

168,231 427,044 

315,674 352,769 

684,798 469,197 

292,001 314,671 

3,598,164 3,339,431 

297,310 277,882 

254,921 229,066 

310,157 

33,637 38,552 

1,453,908 1,714,759 

302,032 55,889 

54,404 59,104 

17,977,023 19,369,081 

(548,627) (1,405,722} 

62,386 36,070 

(196,577) 138,702 

(134,191) 174,773 

(682,818) (1,230,949} 

(682 818) (1,230,949) 

This statement must be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements 
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NZOC NZOC 
2022 2021 

$ $ 

5,010,921 3,844,197 

750,004 910,004 

1,017,111 735,635 

412,809 826,221 

8,100 8,100 

112,111 343,860 

7,311,056 6,668,018 

- 21,000 

3,962,242 2,486,129 

2,457,139 3,205,469 

1,834,637 2,945,362 

947,831 2,547,895 

168,195 187,288 

105,106 84,667 

209,725 . 

318,412 18,782 

10,003,288 11,496,591 

17,314,344 18,164,609 

312,964 220,330 

750,004 910,004 

2,491,086 1,267,703 

136,033 152,478 

206,360 42,455 

345,664 54,640 
- 8,494,791 

864,722 . 

4,626,507 -

170,436 122,215 

138,053 122,223 

593,937 325,674 

139,466 68,049 

168,231 427,044 

315,674 352,769 

672,589 458,194 

292,001 314,671 

3,598,164 3,339,431 

297,310 277,882 

254,921 229,066 
. 310,157 

33,637 38,552 

1,453,908 1,714,759 

302,032 55,889 

54,404 59,104 

18,218,103 19,358,078 

(903,760) (1,193,469) 

8,691 1,473 

(84,202) 44,730 

(75,511) 46,203 

(979,271) (1,147,266) 

(979,271) (1,147 266 
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New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated 

Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the Year Ended 31 December 2022 

Accumulated Comprehensive Revenue and 

Expense 

Opening balance 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 

Transfer to Endowment Funds 

Closing Balance 

Edgar Olympic Foundation Endowment fund 

Opening Balance 

Transfer From Accumulated Comprehensive 

Revenue and Expense 
Closing Balance 

Other Endowment funds 

Opening Balance 

Transfer From Accumulated Comprehensive 

Revenue and Expense 
Closing Balance 

Total Equity 

Opening Balance 

Surplus/(deficit) fo r the year 

Closing Balance/Total Equity 

Group 

2022 

$ 

1,901,116 

(682,818) 

(500,000) 

718,298 

1,000,000 

250,000 

1,250,000 

500,000 

250,000 

750,000 

3,401,116 

(682,818) 

2 718,298 

Group NZOC 

2021 2022 

$ $ 

3,132,065 1,722,300 

(1,230,949) (979,270) 
- -

1,901,116 743,030 

1,000,000 -

- -

1,000,000 -

500,000 500,000 

- -

500,000 500,000 

4,632,065 2,222,300 

(1,230,949) (979,270) 

3 401,116 1 243 030 

This statement must be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements 
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NZOC 

2021 

$ 

2,869,566 

(1,147,266) 
-

1,722,300 

-

-

-

500,000 

-

500,000 

3,369,566 

(1,147,266) 

2 222 300 
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New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated 

Statement of Financial Position 

As at 31 December 2022 

Note 

Current assets 
Cash and Cash equivalents 

Investments 

Accounts receivable 

Inventory 

Prepayments and other assets 

Total current assets 

Non-current assets 
Investments 

Property, plant and equipment 

Total non-current assets 

Total assets 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable 

IOC - Solidarity projects funds in advance 

Other funds in advance 

Total current liabilities 

Total net assets 

Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense 

10 

14 

11 

12 

13 

14 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Edgar Olympic Foundation Endowment Fund 23 

Other Endowment funds 24 

Total Equity 

Authorised for and on behalf of the Board on 27 March 2023 

Group Group 
2022 2021 

$ $ 

1,569,055 2,212,526 

1,308,568 1,440,141 

834,713 744,263 

172,848 164,778 

819,408 457,370 

4,704,592 5,019,079 

445,735 306,974 

154,060 194,739 

599,795 S01,713 

5 304,387 5 520 792 

1,391,597 1,181,956 

307,611 169,185 

886,882 768,534 

2,586,090 2,119,675 

2,718 297 3,401,116 

718,297 1,901,116 

1,250,000 1,000,000 

750,000 500,000 

2 718 297 3 401 116 

,�c.oQ NickiNlol 
CEO and Secretary General 

This statement must be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements 

Page 4 

NZOC NZOC 
2022 2021 

$ $ 

920,719 2,084,034 

612,587 696,789 

834,713 744,263 

172,848 164,778 

819,408 457,370 

3,360,276 4,147,236 

- -

154,060 194,739 

154,060 194,739 

3,514 336 4,341 975 

1,076,813 1,181,955 

307,611 169,185 

886,882 768,534 

2,271,306 2,119,674 

1 243 030 2 222,300 

743,030 1,722,300 
- -

500,000 500,000 

1 243 030 2 222 300 
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New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 31 December 2022 

1 Reporting Entity 

The reporting entity is New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated (NZOC), an Incorporated Society and a Charitable 

Organisation registered under the Incorporated Societies Act 1908 and the Charities Act 2005. 

The NZOC is a public benefit not-for-profit entity for the purposes of financial reporting, in accordance with the Financial 

Reporting Act 2013. 

These consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 comprise the controlling entity and its controlled 

entities (together referred to as the 'Group') and individually as 'Group entities'. 

2 Basis of Preparation 

The consolidated financial statements of the NZOC are presented. The consolidated financial statements comprise New Zealand 

Olympic Committee Incorporated (the 'Parent') and the controlled entities, Edgar Olympic Foundation, NZOC America Inc and 

New Zealand Olympic Foundation (together, the 'Group'). 

The purpose of controlled entities is to provide sustainable income for the long-term operations of the Parent. The Parent 

consolidates the controlled entities because it has control over the entity for financial reporting purposes. 

a. Statement of Compliance and Basis of Preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New 

Zealand (NZ GAAP). They comply with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime (' PBE Standards RDR' ), as 

appropriate for Tier 2 not-for-profit public benefit entities (Group and NZOC results are separately disclosed). 

The Group qualifies as a Tier 2 reporting entity as for the current and prior periods it has had between $2m and $30m operating 

expenditure.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board ofTrustees on 27 March 2023. 

b. Measurement Basis

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in 

the statement of financial position, which are measured at fair value:

• Financial instruments measured at fair value through surplus/(deficit) 

• The initial measurement of Value in Kind (VIK) assets received from non-exchange transactions. 

c. Functional and Presentation Currency 

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars ($), which is the controlling entity's functional and Group's 

presentation currency.

There has been no change in the functional currency of the Group or any significant controlled entities of the Group during the 

year. 

3 Use of Judgements and Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect 

the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may 

differ from those estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the 

period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. 

a. Judgements

Judgements made in applying accounting policies that have had the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the

consolidated financial statements include the following: 

Revenue recognition - non-exchange revenue (conditions vs restrictions) 

Revenue from non-exchange transactions is recognised as reven·ue on receipt when there are no contractual conditions imposed 

by the giver requiring repayment in the event that the revenue is unspent at balance date. Management makes a judgement on 

the value received (where the revenue stream is not received in cash or is not easily measurable) and as to the existence of any 

conditions, as opposed to restrictions attached to the revenue stream. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 

To the Members of  
New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated 
 
 

Opinion  

We have audited the general purpose consolidated financial report (hereinafter referred to as “consolidated 
financial report”) of New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated (“the committee”) and its subsidiaries 
(together, “the group”) which comprises the consolidated and separate financial statements on pages 2 to 17 
and the consolidated statement of service performance on pages 18 to 20.  The complete set of consolidated 
and separate financial statements comprises the consolidated and separate statement of financial position as at 
31 December 2022, the consolidated and separate statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, 
statement of changes in equity, and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the 
consolidated and separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

In our opinion the accompanying consolidated financial report presents fairly, in all material respects: 

 The consolidated and separate financial position of the group and committee as at 31 December 2022, 
and their consolidated and separate financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 
 

 The consolidated service performance for the year ended 31 December 2022 in accordance with the 
entity’s service performance criteria 

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand 
Accounting Standards Board.   

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISAs (NZ)) and the audit of the consolidated statement of service 
performance in accordance with the ISAs (NZ) and New Zealand Auditing Standard (NZ AS) 1 The Audit of 
Service Performance Information.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial report section of our report.   

We are independent of the group in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 International Code of 
Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) issued by 
the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.    

Other than in our capacity as auditor we have no relationship with, or interests in, the group or any of its 
subsidiaries.   

Other matter 

The corresponding consolidated service performance information for the year ended 31 December 2021 is 
unaudited. 

 



 

Responsibilities of the board for the consolidated financial report  

The board is responsible, on behalf of New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated and group, for: 

(a) The preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial statements and 
consolidated statement of service performance in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards 
Reduced Disclosure Regime issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board; 
 

(b) Service performance criteria that are suitable in order to prepare service performance information in 
accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime; and 
 

(c) Such internal control as the board determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated 
and separate financial statements and consolidated statement of service performance that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial report, the board is responsible for assessing the committee’s and group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless those charged with governance either intend to liquidate the committee 
or group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.   

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate financial 
statements as a whole, and the consolidated statement of service performance, are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (NZ) and NZ AS 1 will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate or collectively, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the decisions of users taken on the basis of this consolidated financial 
report.   

A further description of the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial report is located at 
the XRB’s website at:   

https://www.xrb.govt.nz/assurance-standards/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-13/ 

Who we report to 

This report is made solely to the members, as a body.  Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might 
state to the members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
New Zealand Olympic Committee Incorporated and its members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or 
for the opinions we have formed.   

 

 

 
RSM Hayes Audit 31 March 2023 
Auckland 

https://www.xrb.govt.nz/assurance-standards/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-13/
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